
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Pensions Fund Committee 

A meeting of the Pensions Fund Committee will be held at the Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 25 July 2022 at 

4.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Action Log (Pages 11 - 12) 

 

6.  Audit Plan (Pages 13 - 38) 

 

7.  Annual Report and Statement of Accounts (Pages 39 - 124) 

 

8.  Northamptonshire Pension Fund Committee Forward Agenda Plan (Pages 125 - 
128) 

 

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to 
them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

10.  Private Minutes (Pages 129 - 136) 

To approve the private minutes of the Pensions Fund Committee held on 29 June 
2022. 

 

11.  Climate Action Plan (Pages 137 - 146) 

 

13.  Annual Investment Review (Pages 169 - 200) 

 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
15 July 2022 
 

Pensions Fund Committee Members: 

Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Phil Bignell Councillor Paul Joyce 

Councillor Jamie Lane Councillor Peter Matten 

Councillor Cathrine Russell Councillor Lloyd Bunday 

Councillor Graham Lawman John Wignall 

Robert Austin Peter Borley-Cox 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start of 
the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & Supplementary 
Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax must 
declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget setting, 
extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the agreed budget 
for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available fire 
exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by Democratic 
Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or special 
access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Democratic Services via the 
following:  
 
Tel: 07391411365 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Pensions Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pensions Fund Committee held at The Jeffrey Room, The 
Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 29 June 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jamie Lane 

Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Peter Matten 
John Wignall 
Robert Austin 
 

Substitutes: Andy Langford as substitute for Peter Borley-Cox 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Julie Petrie 
Robert McInroy, Hymans Robertson 
Andreas Pafitis, Aon 
Karen McWilliam, Aon 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Peter Borley-Cox 
 

Officers Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Cory Blose, Employer Services and Systems Manager 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance Officer 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer 

 
72. Declarations of Interest  

 
Rob Austin declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as a member of LGPS. John 
Wignall declared a personal interest as a retired member of LGPS. Councillor 
Graham Lawman disclosed a personal interest as his wife is a deferred member of 
LGPS. 
 

73. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 March 2022 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting subject to the admission of Councillor Graham 
Lawman on the list of those present. 
 

74. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and announced he had two important 
items to note. He explained at the previous meeting of the Investment Sub-

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Pensions Fund Committee - 29 June 2022 
 

Committee, poor attendance led to the meeting not being quorate meaning that no 
decisions could be taken at the meeting. The Chair reminded members that if they 
are unable to make a meeting of the Pensions Committee or Investment Sub-
Committee, they are to send a substitute in their place or send apologies in advance 
so that the Democratic Services Officer could manage attendance and rearrange the 
meeting if necessary. The Chair made comment about the length of meetings and 
asked officers to ensure that the meetings were no longer than 2 hours to ensure 
members were focussed and engaged.  
 

75. Action Log  
 
The Governance Officer presented the action log as detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Fund Committee noted the action log. 
 

76. Administration Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Governance Officer presented the Administration Report 
and summarised that in terms of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) these were 
all positive with consistently good performance over the period except for 2 targets. 
This was detailed in section 5.1.3 of the report. In January, February and March 
2022, the Governance Officer reported that 100% of payments were received on time 
from employers. The Governance Officer highlighted the breach in section 5.3.2 of 
the report, which detailed that prudential had failed to provide annual benefit 
statements by statutory deadline. As a result of this the deadline was extended to 30 
April and this was met. The Pensions Regulator confirmed that no further action 
would be taken at this time.  
 
The Governance Officer shared that a new section, material data breaches, had been 
added as a standing item in the report. The Governance Officer explained this was 
important for transparency. As detailed in section 5.4, there was a data breach 
involving 157 scheme members due to a printing error with double-sided printed 
letters with another scheme members details printed on the reverse. This was quickly 
identified, and West Northants Council’s breach guidelines were followed and GDPR 
training provided to staff. In terms of Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure cases, 
there was one dispute in the period 1 February to 30 April 2022 that was responded 
to and the monitoring officer had decided not to uphold. 
 
The Governance Officer concluded the report and invited members to ask any 
questions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Fund Committee noted the report. 
 
 

77. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Governance Officer presented the report and explained 
that there had been further work undertaken since publishing the report on pensions 
dashboards in section 5.1 of the report, as there had been further development from 
the dashboard programme. The progress report and log released covered key topics 

Page 6



Pensions Fund Committee - 29 June 2022 
 

such as how to prepare for further dashboards, timeliness, and data quality. The 
DWP will publish its response to the consultation and produce draft standards over 
the summer. Since the governance and compliance progress report had been 
published, the Pension Regulator has published guidance stating that all schemes 
should be taking action and preparing in advance for future activity. The Governance 
Officer shared that Northamptonshire Pension Fund were undertaking background 
reading, attending webinars and conducting research into system requirements in 
preparation. The fund already used iConnect for most employers which helped record 
monthly data collection and ensure data quality was up to date.  
 
The Governance Officer explained that since the last meeting, the Fund managed to 
secure a North Northamptonshire Council representative for the Local Pension 
Board. There was still a vacancy on the Pension Fund Committee and recruitment 
would be rescheduled to the summer. 
 
The Governance Officer highlighted the new section in the report at 5.3 Fund 
Policy/Strategy Updates. This would enable officers to provide updates on immaterial 
changes to policies and strategies, rather than requiring the entire policy to be 
reviewed for small changes. Since the last meeting The Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
policy had been updated to add a link to the whistleblowing policy in the report. The 
Data Improvement Strategy was a separate agenda item in the meeting.  
 
The Governance Officer referred to the training program detailed in Appendix A of the 
report and encouraged members to make contact if they were interested in any 
further training opportunities.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Fund Committee noted the report. 
 

 
 

78. Employers Admissions and Cessations Report  
 
The Employers Admissions and Cessations Manager presented the report and 
invited members to ask any questions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Fund Committee: 

a) Noted the admission of the following admitted body to the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund and approved the sealing of the 
following admission agreement: 
• RM Education Limited 
b) Noted the exit of the following bodies from the  Northamptonshire 
Pension Fund: 
• Maid Marion Limited 
• Consortium Audit 

 
  
 

79. Administering Authority Discretions  
 

Page 7



Pensions Fund Committee - 29 June 2022 
 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Pensions presented the report and summarised 
that as detailed in section 4 of the report, the administering authority has discretion 
over the determination of the value of any exit credit that should be paid to any 
exiting employers. The Head of Pens
[...]
uld take on the role 
would have a role within the Pensions Fund.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Fund Committee approved the updated 
proposed Administering Authority Discretions Policy provided in Appendix A 
of the report. 
 

80. Data Improvement Policy and Plan  
 
The Head of Pensions presented the report and explained that the Data Improvement 
Policy and Plan had been previously brought to committee. The policy had been 
completely rewritten to align with the Funds priorities going forward. In effect, the new 
plan demonstrates the in-year activities surrounding various projects and data 
scoring. The strategy itself gives indication on a monthly-basis on how the fund keeps 
high quality control of data. The Head of Pensions explained that the 
recommendations were seeking approval of the strategy that was regularly reviewed 
and concluded his report. 
 

Page 8



Pensions Fund Committee - 29 June 2022 
 

RESOLVED: The Pension Committee approved the revised Data Improvement 
Policy and Plan.  
 

81. Northamptonshire Pension Committee Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Governance Officer presented the Northamptonshire Pension Committee 
Forward Agenda Plan and invited the Committee to note the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Fund noted the forward plan.  
 

82. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
The Chair moved that the remainder of the meeting be held in private: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed that the public and press were excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting and the Pensions Committee moved into private 
session. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 18:00 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE PENSION 
FUND 

 

 
Pension Committee  

Action log from Pension Committee meeting held on 29 June 2022 
 

 
This log captures the actions from the Pension Committee of the 29 June 2022 together with any carried forward items from previous meetings 
and updates members on the progress on compliance in delivering the necessary actions. This is the updated action log as at 13 July 2022.  
 
Actions from 29 June 2022 meeting of the Pension Committee - 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 
No. 

Item Action to be 
taken by  

Issue Action/Status 

None 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Pensions Committee 
 

 25/07/2022 
 

Mark Whitby – Head of Pensions 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West MO  Gina Clarke on behalf of 
Catherine Whitehead 

1/7/2022 

West S151  James Smith on behalf of 
Martin Henry  

6/7/2022 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby   24/6/2022 

 
 

List of Appendices 

Appendix A – Northamptonshire Pension Fund Audit Plan Year ended 31 March 2022 
Author: Grant Thornton (GT) 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the Pension Committee with Audit Plan from Grant Thornton.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Grant Thornton act as the Northamptonshire Pension Fund’s external auditors. As 
the external auditors they have produced a plan of the upcoming audit 2021-22 of 
the Northamptonshire Pension Fund.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Pension Committee is asked to:  

a) Note the Audit Plan 2021-22 and the presentation by Grant Thornton. 

4. Reason for Recommendations 

4.1 To accord with the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015.   

Report Title 
 

Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Northamptonshire Pension Fund 
2021-22 

Report Author Ben Barlow, Ben.Barlow@Westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Ben.Barlow@Westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

5. Report Background 

5.1 The Pension Fund’s Statement of Accounts (SOA) form part of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. These are audited by the Council’s external auditor Grant 
Thornton (GT). The auditor confirms whether, in their opinion, the SOA reflect a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the authority (and the Fund within it) for the 
financial year 1st April to 31st March and that the SOA is free from material mis-
statement.  

6. Content, Responsibilities and Timeline 

6.1 Grant Thornton (GT) have been appointed as Independent External Auditors to 
provide an audit opinion on: 

6.1.1 whether the financial statements of Northamptonshire Pension Fund give a true 
and fair view of the financial transactions of the Pension Fund during the year 
ended 31 March 2022 and the amount and disposition of the Fund’s assets and 
liabilities as at 31 March 2022; and 

6.1.2 the consistency of the Pension Fund financial statements within the Pension 
Fund annual report with the published financial statements of 
Northamptonshire County Council. 

6.2 GT have produced an audit plan, setting out identified audit risks, expected 
materiality levels, the audit logistics and the planned delivery of the audit process.  A 
Key Audit Partner and Audit Manager from Grant Thornton, Ciaran McLaughlin and 
David Rowley, will attend this meeting to present the audit plan. 

6.3 Page 7 of the accompanying report identifies the key risks and areas of auditor focus, 
details the Auditor’s planned approach to these risk areas.  These, along with the 
Fund’s approach are summarised in the following table. 

Risk/area of focus Audit approach Fund approach 

Management over-ride of 
controls 

• Evaluate the design 
effectiveness of 
management controls 
over journals; 

• Analyse the journals listing 
and determine the criteria 
for selective high risk 
unusual journals; 

• Test unusual jour
[...]
e: 

Milestone Planned dates Status 

Interim Audit March 2022 Completed 

Report audit plan July 2022 Completed 

Year end Audit July -September 2022  In progress 

Audit Findings Report October 2022 Deadline 30 September 
2022 Page 15



 
 
 

6.6 The statutory date for publication of the final set of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts is the end of September, or as soon as reasonably practicable after the 
receipt of the auditor’s final findings (if later).  

6.7 The statutory date for publication of the Pension Funds Annual Report is 1st 
December. 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 

7.1 Resources and Financial 

7.1.1 There are no resource or financial implications arising from the proposals in this 
paper. This paper is for information only. 

7.2 Legal  

7.2.1 The legal implications are set out in the main body of the report. 

7.3 Risk 

7.3.1 The mitigated risks associated with this report has been captured in the Fund’s risk 
register as detailed below -  

Risk No. Risk Residual 
risk 
rating 

4 Contributions to the Fund are not received on the correct date 
and/or for the correct amount 

Amber  

5 Fund assets are not sufficient to meet obligations and 
liabilities. 

Amber 

7 Information may not be provided to stakeholders as required Green 

9 Those charged with governance are unable to fulfil their 
responsibilities effectively 

Green 

15 Custody arrangements may not be sufficient to safeguard 
Pension Fund assets. 

Green 

17 Failure to administer the scheme in line with regulations and 
guidance. 

Green 

19 Pension Fund investments may not be accurately valued. Green 

25 Investment decisions and portfolio management may not 
achieve the return required or be performed in accordance 
with instructions provided. 

Green 

The Fund’s full risk register can be found on the Fund’s website at the following link: 

https://pensions.northamptonshire.gov.uk/governance/key-
documents/northamptonshire/  

7.4 Relevant Pension F
[...]
should revert to black. 

Pension Fund developments

The latest financial data available as at the interim stage (September valuation) indicates the net assets of the Fund had 
increased from a position of 3.1bn as at 31 March 2021 to an unaudited position of £3.3bn as at 30 September 2021.  
This is reflective of increased market stability in the first six months of the 2021/22 financial year. 
However,  as we touch on below, there remain specific challenges and uncertainties in relation to the wider economic 
and political environment which will draw our attention as auditors and which management must work to mitigate. 
The Ukraine – Russia conflict has resulted in increased market uncertainty during the final quarter of the 2021/22 
financial year. The sanctions regime applied to Russia has led to spiralling oil and gas prices,  with the energy price 
shock dampening investor sentiment. Most major indices have experienced a reduction of around 10% in February 2022. 
The audit team have opted to reduce the audit’s materiality level by 10% to reflect this development. 
2022 is also the year of the triennial valuation. This will not impact the 2021/22 year however will determine the level of 
funding and future contribution rates effective from the following year. This will also entail a significant time commitment 
from the pensions administration team during 2022. 
The expectation on funds to invest sustainably and within environmental, social and governance initiatives is increasing 
with many funds setting net carbon zero targets. 
DLUHC state their intention, subject to consultation, to introduce secondary legislation to extend the deadline for 
publishing audited local authority accounts to 30 November for the 2021/22 accounts. The consultation ran from 6 – 20 
May with the intention of making these charges via secondary legislation by Summer Recess. 
 

 Factors

5

 Our response

• As a firm, we are absolutely committed to audit quality and 
financial report
[...]

Additionally, across all sectors and firms, the FRC has set out its expectation of improved financial reporting from organisations and the need 
for auditors to demonstrate increased scepticism and challenge and to undertake additional and more robust testing, as detailed on page 9 in 
relation to the updated ISA (UK) 540 (revised): Auditing Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures. 
As a firm, we are absolutely committed to meeting the expectations of the FRC with regard to audit quality and public sector financial 
reporting.  Our proposed work and fee for 2021/22, as set out below, is detailed overleaf. 

A. Action plan

Actual Fee 2019/20 Actual Fee 2020/21 Proposed fee 2021/22

Northamptonshire Pension Fund Audit N/A N/A £51k

Total  audit fees (excluding VAT) N/A N/A £51k

.

Assumptions

In setting the above fees, we have 
assumed that the Pension Fund will:
• prepare a good quality set of accounts, 

supported by comprehensive and well 
presented working papers which are 
ready at the start of the audit

• provide appropriate analysis, support 
and evidence to support all critical 
judgements and significant judgements 
made during the course of preparing the 
financial statements

• provide early notice of proposed 
complex or unusual transactions which 
could have a material impact on the 
financial statements. 

Relevant professional standards

In preparing our fee estimate, we have had 
regard to all relevant professional 
standards, including paragraphs 4.1 and 
4.2 of the FRC’s Ethical Standard (revised 
2019) which stipulate that the Engagement 
Lead (Key Audit Partner) must set a fee 
sufficient to enable the resourcing of the 
audit with  partners and staff with 
appropriate time and skill to deliver an audit 
to the required professional and Ethical 
standards.

16

Guidance note
Note as at 1 March 2022: The 
Partners are still in discussion 
with PSAA re fees for 21/22. 
Until we provide further 
confirmation please show fees 
as To Be Confir
[...]
itehead 

1/7/2022 

West S151  James Smith on behalf of 
Martin Henry  

6/7/2022 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  24/6/2022 

 
List of Appendices 

Appendix A - Draft Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide the Pension Committee with the background information of the year end 
processes for the Northamptonshire Pension Fund’s Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts (ARSOA). 

1.2 To present the Draft Annual Report and Statement of Accounts of the Pension Fund 
for the 2021-22 financial year. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report covers the contents of the draft Annual Report and key highlights from 
the Statement of Accounts. The Fund’s assets have risen to £3,367.7m, following 
strong financial growth during the year with a net increase of £264.3m, mainly due 
to the outperformance of pooled investments. Contributions, Benefits, Management 
Expenses and Investment income have also increased since last year. 

2.2 The report sets out the key milestones for the 2021-22 year end including audit 
testing (July) and issuing of the audit results report ISA260 (September 2022). The 
Pension Committee will see a final version of the Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts at the Committee meeting to be held in October 2022.  

Report Title 
 

Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

Report Author Ben Barlow, Ben.Barlow@Westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ben.Barlow@Westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Pension Committee is asked to:  

a) Note the Draft Annual Report and Draft Statement of Accounts of the Pension 
Fund for the 2021-22 financial year. 

4. Reason for Recommendations 

4.1 The Pension Committee are responsible for approving the Annual Report for the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund and providing assurance to Audit and Governance 
Committee for the Statement of Accounts. The Audit and Governance Committee 
are responsible for approving the Statem
[...]
 management (AUM).  

7.6 The one-year investment return as at 31st March 2022 was a net market gain of 
£229.4m.  

7.7 Investment income increased from £23.4m to £28.9m mainly due to large income 
distributions from LionTrust UK Equities and JP Morgan Infrastructure. Investment 
income is impacted by market performance however the main returns are reflected in 
market value increases. 

8. Implications (including financial implications) 

8.1 Resources and Financial 

8.1.1 There are no resource or financial implications arising from the proposals in this 
paper. This paper is for information only. 

8.2 Legal  

8.2.1 In addition to  legal implications mentioned in  the report, the  production of the 
Annual Report is a regulatory requirement and needs to be approved  by the Pension 
Fund Committee by the 1 December. As it is proposed  that the committee approves 
the Annual report its meeting in October, this will meet the timescale for 
compliance. 

8.3 Risk 

8.3.1 The mitigated risks associated with this report has been captured in the Fund’s risk 
register as detailed below -  

Risk No. Risk Residual 
risk 
rating 

4 Contributions to the Fund are not received on the correct date 
and/or for the correct amount 

Amber  

5 Fund assets are not sufficient to meet obligations and Amber Page 42



 
 
 

Risk No. Risk Residual 
risk 
rating 

liabilities. 

7 Information may not be provided to stakeholders as required Green 

9 Those charged with governance are unable to fulfil their 
responsibilities effectively 

Green 

15 Custody arrangements may not be sufficient to safeguard 
Pension Fund assets. 

Green 

17 Failure to administer the scheme in line with regulations and 
guidance. 

Green 

19 Pension Fund investments may not be accurately valued. Green 

25 Investment decisions and portfolio management may not 
achieve the return required or be performed in accordance 
with instructions provided. 

Green 

The Fund’s full risk register can be found on t
[...]
of leavers

Benefits

Net (additions)/withdrawals from dealing with members

Management expenses

Net (additions)/withdrawals including fund management expenses

Returns on investments:

Investment income

(Profit) and losses on disposal of investments and changes in the value of investments

Taxes on income

Net return on investments

Net (increase)/decrease in the net assets available for benefits during the year

Opening net assets of the scheme

Closing net assets of the scheme

P
age 89



Net Asset Statement

Notes on pages 47 to 77 form part of the financial statements.

Note: The Fund’s financial statements do not take account of the liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits after the period end.  The actuarial present 
value of promised retirement benefits is disclosed at Note 20.

46

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22

£000 Notes £000

3,091,885 3,357,279 

-390 -2,521 

3,091,495 Note 14 3,354,758 

17,977 Note 21 18,564 

-5,982 Note 22 -5,576 

11,995 12,988 

3,103,490 Note 17a 3,367,746 

Investment liabilities

Total net investments

Current assets

Current liabilities

Net current assets

Closing net assets of the scheme

Investment assets

P
age 90



Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts
1. DESCRIPTION OF THE FUND

The West Northamptonshire Council Pension Fund is part of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and is administered by West 
Northamptonshire Council. The Council is the reporting entity for this 
Pension Fund.  The following description of the Fund is a summary only. 
For more detail, reference should be made to the Annual Report 2021-22 
on pages 1 to 42 and the underlying statutory powers underpinning the 
scheme.

General

The Fund is governed by the Public Services Pensions Act 2013. The Fund is 
administered in accordance with the following secondary legislation:
• the LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended);
• the LGPS (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendments) 

Regulations 2014 (as amended);
• the LGPS (Management and Investment of
[...]
Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Action Log
	6 Audit Plan
	220725_AgendaItem_No07_NPF 2021-22 LGPS audit plan draft draft for client discussion

	7 Annual Report and Statement of Accounts
	220725_AgendaItem_No08_ARSOANPF2122

	8 Northamptonshire Pension Fund Committee Forward Agenda Plan
	10 Private Minutes
	11 Climate Action Plan
	12 ESG Monitoring
	220725_AgendaItem_NoXX_NPF ESG Ratings Report

	13 Annual Investment Review
	220725_AgendaItem_NoXX_Northamptonshire Annual Review_2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Pensions Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pensions Fund Committee held at The Jeffrey Room, The 
Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 25 July 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 
 Peter Borley-Cox 

Robert Austin 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

David Rowley, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton 
James Thurgood, Mercer  
Chris West, Mercer  
 

Officers Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Ben Barlow, Funding and Investment Manager 
Fiona Coates, Pension Services Financial Manager 
David Crum, Independent Advisor 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer 

 
89. Declarations of Interest  

 
Rob Austin and Peter Borley-Cox declared personal interests as members of LGPS. 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday disclosed a personal interest as he and his wife are deferred 
members of LGPS. Councillors Phil Bignell and Graham Lawman disclosed 
pecuniary interests as their wives are deferred members of LGPS. Councillor 
Graham Lawman declared a personal interest as a school governor.  
 
 

90. Minutes  
 
The public minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 June 2022 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

91. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and expressed that he was happy 
there was a full meeting room with members present. He reiterated the point of timing 
for the meeting, keeping to 2 hours to keep members focussed and engaged.  



Pensions Fund Committee - 25 July 2022 
 

 
92. Action Log  

 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Fund Committee noted the action log.  
 

93. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts  
 
The Funding and Investment Manager presented the report and explained that the 
statement of accounts is approved by the Audit Committee, but the Pension Fund 
Committee were asked to review and give feedback. The report was produced in line 
with CIPFA guidance and had received good feedback from the Executive Director 
Finance and the external auditor Grant Thornton.  
 
The Funding and Investment Manager highlighted page 89 of the report which 
detailed that the pension contributions and benefits had gone up in line with the 
membership numbers. As well as the management expenses and net assets of the 
scheme in line with good performance. The closing net assets of the Fund was noted 
as £3.4bn. The investment liabilities had gone up due to timing of a creditor not paid 
before year end, the current assets and current liabilities remained unchanged.  
 
The Funding and Investment Manager thanked the Pension Services Financial 
Manager for her hard work on the substantial report. The Chair also passed on his 
thanks on behalf of the Committee.  
 
Members questioned the information on page 91 regarding to the number of 
employees in the administering authority as there were more people than before 
reform. Officers agreed to investigate the figures outside of the meeting.  
 
Members asked a question regarding the management fees as detailed on page 45 
of the report. The Funding and Investment Manager explained that there would be an 
explanation on the investment manager fees later in the meeting presented by 
Mercer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee: 
a) Noted the Draft Annual Report and Draft Statement of Accounts of the 
Pension Fund for the 2021-22 financial year. 
 
 

94. Audit Plan  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, David Rowley Audit Manager from Grant Thornton 
introduced himself to the committee and delivered a presentation on the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund and audit plan.  
 
Members discussed the presentation and the audit fees as detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Fund Committee: 
a) Noted the Audit Plan 2021-22 and the presentation by Grant Thornton. 
 
 



Pensions Fund Committee - 25 July 2022 
 

 
95. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Committee Forward Agenda Plan  

 
The Head of Pensions presented the forward plan and highlighted that normally 
internal audit would be presented at the annual meeting in July, but the report had 
only just been agreed so will be presented at the October Pensions Fund Committee 
as detailed in the plan.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Fund Committee noted the Northamptonshire 
Pension Fund Committee Forward Agenda Plan.  
 
 

96. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
The Chair moved that the remainder of the meeting be held in private: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed that the public and press were excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting and the Pensions Committee moved into private 
session. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.03 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  

 


